Tariff No.	9				9 Revised F	Page No.	1
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Ente Pierce County Refu		98			
		Pierce County Refund this tariff are listed by lements to the tariff list efore, the issue date of	CHECK check in conservation of the steed on this page	SHEET cutive order. The ge have issue da O" in the revision 1 5 1 5 1 6 5 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 5	ites that are	Current Revision 1 0 1 4 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox						
Issue Date:	January 14, 2013	(F	For Official Use	Only)	Effective	e Date:	March 1, 2013
Docket No. T	-G			By:			

Tariff No.	9	_		5	Revised Page No.	16
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse				
		Item 55 Over-siz	ed or Over-weight Car	ns or Units		
	/ reserves the right to re -can) which, upon reaso					
		eds the size and/or limit be closed, but the com al charges will apply.				
		\$7.30 (A) p	per unit.			
NOTE: For cl	harges applying on over	weight toters, carts, con	tainers, or drop boxes	see item 207.		
		Item 60	Overtime Periods			
	vill assess additional cha ertime periods include Sa				overtime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	recorded to the nearest until the time it returns to		s from the time the co	mpany's vehic	le leaves	
No additional company's co	charge will be assessed onvenience.	to customers for overt	ime or holiday work pe	erformed solely	v for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.75			
		Minimum charge:	\$89.75			
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox					
Issue Date:	January 14, 2013				Effective Date:	March 1, 2013
Date.	Sandary 17, 2010	(For	Official Use Only)			Maron 1, 2013
Docket No. T	G	Date:		_ By:		

Tariff No.	9						6	Revi	ised Page No	21
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County		nc. G-9	98					
Rates in this	Item	100 Resident		Month	ly Rates (con	tinued on ne	ext page)			
residentia condomir (2) When rec recycling, to the pro	 1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or 2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. ates below apply in the following service area: Pierce County 									
							T			
Number of	Frequency	Garbage Rate	Garbage Rate		Number of	Frequency	Garbage Rate		Garbage Rate	
Units or Type	of	for Customers	for Customers		Units or Type	of	for Customers		for Customers	
of Containers	Service	who Recycle	who don't Recyc		of Containers	Service	who Recycle		who don't Recycle	
1	MG	\$ 7.18 (A)		(A)		WG	\$ 17.38		\$ 18.38	(A)
Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.96 (A)		(A)		EOWG	\$ 11.87		\$ 12.87	(A)
1	WG	\$ 17.25 (A)		(A)		MG	\$ 8.95		\$ 9.95	(A)
2	WG	\$ 25.37 (A)		(A)		WG	\$ 24.26		\$ 26.26	(A)
3	WG	\$ 33.63 (A)		(A)		EOWG	\$ 15.40		\$ 17.40	(A)
4	WG	\$ 41.97 (A)	\$ 45.97	(A)		MG	\$ 8.87	(A)	\$ 10.87	(A)
5	WG	\$ 50.41 (A)	\$ 55.41	(A)	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 31.87	(A)	\$ 34.87	(A)
6	WG	\$ 58.47 (A)	\$ 64.47	(A)	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 20.08	(A)	\$ 23.08	(A)
					95 Gal **	MG	\$ 12.14	(A)	\$ 15.14	(A)
					** Company	Provided				
Note 1: Cust No ci	rvice Codes: WG=Weekly G omers will be charged redit will be given for pa otacles out for collection	EOWR=Every Oth for service requ artially filled car	er Week Recycli uested even if	ng; MR= fewer	Monthly Recyclin	ng; List others	used by compa	iny:		
	cling program charge ionally, these custome									
	eekly Yard Waste servi equiring dispatch) is \$3		at an addition	al cha	rge of \$5.53 p	oer unit. Spo	ecial pickup			
	ules related to recycling ules related to yard was									
**Note: The C	Commission authorized	the company t	o file this pag	e purs	uant to Order	04 issued in	n Docket TG	6-120	073.	
			Recyclin	g serv	ice rates on	this page e	xpire on: M	arch	1, 2014	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue Date:	January 14, 2013		/For Off	icial II	se Only)		Effective Da	ate:	March 1, 2013	
				olar U.	So Crity/					
Docket No. T	G	Da	ate:			By:				

Tariff No.	9	-		5 Revised Page No.	22							
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98									
	<u>ltem 1</u>	00 Residential Service	Monthly Rates (cor	tinued from previous page)								
Note 4:	Note 4: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$3.80 per cart or toter, per pickup.											
Note 5:	Note 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is:											
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per unit \$ 4.00 (A) \$ 8.77 (A) \$ 11.49 (A) \$ 2.00 \$ 4.70 (A)									
Note 6:	\$7.50 (A) per can/un area in which the cus	est no more than one pid it. Service will be render stomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	ed on the normal sche customer requires ser	duled pickup day for the vice to be provided on other								
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subsec		e of \$95.00 per unit. 45 days after carge is applied.								
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue Date:	January 14, 2013	/F	or Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	March 1, 2013							
Docket No.	TG			Ву:								

Tariff No.	9	-			2	<u>.</u> Origina	al Page No.	<u>24-A</u>
Company Nam Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: Ide Name(s)	Harold LeMay En Pierce County Re		<u>G-98</u>				
	<u>Item 10</u>	5 Multi-family Se	ervice - Month	ly Rates (continues or	next page)		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-	NICCHORA						
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Recycle	Number of	Frequency	Yard Waste
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate
65 Gal 95 Gal	WG WG	\$ 20.77 (A) \$ 26.97 (A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$ 6.01	95 Gal	EOW	\$5.53
95 Gai	WG	\$ 20.97 (A)						
Frequency of Servi	I ice Codes: WG=Weekly	Garbage: FOWG-Eve	rv Other Week G	arbage: MG	=Monthly Garba	nge: WR=Weekly	Recycling	
		EOWR=Every Other \	•	-	-			
		R=with recycling, NR=	non Recycling					
	ling will be provide		-					
every-other-we	ek. Materials colle	cted will be newsp	aper, mixed p	paper, card	board, tin,	aluminum, an	d plastics.	
Note 1:	95-gal recycling		mers receivin	-				
	•	of \$.71 credit per n		ommodity	price adjustr	nent will be ad	djusted	
	annually using the	e deferred account	ing method.					
			Recycling s	ervice rat	es on this r	oage expire o	n: March 1.	2014
						age expire e		
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox							
Issue Date:	January 14, 2013					Effective Date	e: <u>March</u> 1,	2013
		(For Official U	se Only)				
Docket No. TG	i	Dat	e:		By	:		

Tariff No.	25		1	Original Page No.	24-B
Company Na Registered Tr		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pierce County Refuse	<u>c. G-98</u>		
	<u>Item 105 Multi-</u>	family Service - Monthly Rates	s (continues on	next page)	
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-M	cChord			
Note 4:	particular trip. No c	harged for service requested e redit will be given for partially f les out for collection.			
Note 5:	circumstances outsi	utomated service routes: The ide the control of the driver, the et in order to reach the truck. pickup.	e driver is requ	ired to move an aut	omated cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an o	ccasional extra can, unit, cart	on a regular pi	ckup is:	
		Type of receptacle	Rate per rec Per pickup	eptacle	
		32-gallon unit (bag)	\$ 3.43 (/	A)	
		65-gallon toter	\$ 7.96 (/	A)	
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.36 (/	A)	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date:	January 14, 2013			Effective D	Date: March 1, 2013
		(For Official U	se Only)		
Docket No. T	G	Date:		Ву:	

Tariff No.	9							2	Revi	sed F	age No.		24-C		
Company Nam Registered Tra	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County	<u>/ Enterprises In</u> / Refuse	<u>c. G-98</u>											
	Iton	n 105 Multi-F	amily Containe	r Service D	impo	d in Comp	anv'e	Vehicle							
	iter		mpacted Mater					VEITICIE							
			Rates stated p	er container, j	oer pie	ckup									
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis,	McChord													
Garbage:				Size	or Ty	pe of Con	taine	r							
Permanent Se		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6	Yard			8 Yard	
	(if applicable)	¢ 26.70 (A)	¢ 26.51 (A)	¢ 42.56	(A)	¢ 57.77	(A)	¢ 70.10	(A)	¢	04.04	(A)	¢	102.00	(A)
First Pickup Each Additior	nal Pickup	\$ 26.70 (A) \$ 13.56 (A)			\	\$ 57.77 \$ 34.02	(A) (A)	\$ 72.10 \$ 46.76	(A) (A)	\$ \$	94.94 63.26	(A) (A)	\$ \$	123.92 85.90	(A) (A)
Special Picku		\$ 33.56 (A)		-		\$ 54.02	(A)	\$ 66.76	(A)	\$	83.26	(A)	\$	105.90	(A)
Temporary Se		÷ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,		<u>, , ,</u>	,		20.10	<u>,,,,</u>				Ť		
Initial Deliver	у	\$ 22.71	\$ 22.71	\$ 22.71		\$ 22.71		\$ 22.71		\$	42.77		\$	42.77	
Pickup Rate		\$ 18.56 (A)			(A)	\$ 39.02	(A)	\$ 51.76	(A)	\$	68.26	(A)	\$	90.90	(A)
Rent Per Cal Rent Per Mor	•	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.53	\$ 0.63		\$ 0.69		\$ 0.90		\$	1.32		\$	1.32	
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	unless local gover Customer will be of particular trip. No Permanent Service be the same. If re 4-yard, 6-yard or The size or number Recycling will be of Commodity price a The commodity pri	charged for serv credit will be gi e: If rent is sho nt is not shown 8 yard containe er of container(s charged at \$1.70 adjustment of \$ ice adjustment	vice requested, ven for partially wn, the rate fo , it is to be inclu- r(s) will be place s) is guided by 0 per dwelling i .71 credit per d will be adjusted	even if fewer y-filled contain r the first picku uded in the rat ce at each Apa need and size unit, per month welling unit, p d annually usin	conta ers. up and e for t artmer of Co n. er mo	iners are s d each add the first pic ont Complex. omplex.	itiona kup. k to c	ed on a al pickup must ollect recyclin	g mate	erials.					
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox				Recyc	cling serv	ice ra	ites on this p	age e	_					
Issue Date:	January 14, 2013		(For O	fficial Use On	y)					Elle	ctive Da	ie:	iviar	ch 1, 2013	
Docket No. TG		C	Date:			Ву:									

Tariff No. <u>9</u>	_			5	Revised F	Page No. <u>26</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse	ises Inc. G-	98			
		<u>ltem 120 -</u>	- Drums			
	Type of Servi	се	Rate	Per Drum, Per	Pickup]
	Regular Route Service					
	Special Pickup		\$			J
	<u>Item 130 Li</u>	tter Recept	acles and L	itter Toters		
	Customer-owned Reco	eptacle	Rate Pe	r Receptacle, F	Per Pickup]
	Size or Type:	•	\$			
	Size or Type:		\$			
	Company-owned Rece	ontagla:	Boto Do	r Docontoolo	Dor Diokup	1
	Size or Type:	eplacie:	\$	r Receptacle, F	чег Ріскир	
	Size or Type:		\$			
	0.20 0		Ŧ			1
	Item 150) Loose a	nd Bulky Ma	aterial		
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 7	160 apply.					
Regular Route:						
			nal cubic			Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards		rds	Minimum		Per each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard		er yard	Per Pi	скир	8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 30.61 (A)	\$ 30.61	(A)	\$ 30.61	(A)	\$ 3.33
Loose material (customer load)						
Loose material (company load)	\$ 30.61 (A)	\$ 30.61	(A)	\$ 30.61	(A)	\$ 3.33
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox						
issued by. Infigare is which						
Issue Date: January 14, 2013	,				Effect	ive Date: March 1, 2013
	(1	For Official	Use Unly)			
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:		
				-		

Tariff No. 9	5	Revised Page No. 32
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse	98	
Item 230	Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically rel	er to this item.	
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Hidden Valley Landfill/LW Transfer Station	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	Commercial Garbage	\$ 137.08 per ton (A)
	Car Tires	\$ 6.00 per unit
	Truck Tires	\$ 10.00 per unit
	Appliances	\$ 30.00 per unit
	Demolition Debri	\$ 137.08 per ton (A)
	Ash Asbestos	\$ 137.08 per ton (A)
	Sludge	\$ 125.00 per ton \$ 137.08 per ton (A)
	Cidago	
	Joint Base Lewis-McChord	\$ 95.36 per ton (A)
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assess appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposheets as necessary.		es,
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox		
Issue Date: January 14, 2013 (For Official Use Only)	1	Effective Date: March 1, 2013
Docket No. TG Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No. <u>9</u>											5	Revi	sed	Page No).	33		_
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		rold LeN	-		erprises I use	nc.	G-98	3										
		Item 24	0	Cor	ntainer Se	ervi	ce	Dumpeo	d in Co	omp	any's Ve	hicle						
					acted Ma													
				Ra	tes state	d pe	er co	ntainer,	per pi	ckup)							
Service Area: Pierce County																		
								Size	e or T	ype	of Conta	iner						
Permanent Service		1 Yard		1.	.5 Yard		2	Yard		· ·	3 Yard		4	Yard			6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)																		
First Pickup	\$	29.73	(A)		40.55	(A)		48.83	(A)	\$	65.86	(A)	\$	82.22	(A)	\$	110.25	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$	16.59	(A)	_	22.60	(A)		29.82	(A)	\$	42.11	(A)	\$	56.88	(A)	\$	78.57	(A)
Special Pickups	\$	61.83	(A)	\$	68.22	(A)	\$	75.69	(A)	\$	86.47	(A)	\$	99.12	(A)	\$	116.59	(A)
Temporary Service																		
Initial Delivery	\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	22.71		\$	42.77	
Pickup Rate	\$	21.38	(A)	_		(A)		34.33	(A)	\$	48.01	(A)	\$	61.85	(A)	\$	86.28	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	0.48		\$	0.53		\$	0.63		\$	0.69		\$	0.90		\$	1.32	
Rent Per Month																		
Lost Container**	¢	960.00		¢ 1	,030.00		¢ 1	,100.00		¢ 1	,260.00		¢ 1	,575.00		\$	1,890.00	
Note1: Permanent Service: S unless local governme Customer will be char	ent r	equires	mor	e fre	equent se	ervic	e or	unless p	outres	cible	es are inv	olved	d.					
Note 2: Permanent Service: If be the same. If rent is	dit v f rer	vill be giv nt is sho	ven wn,	for p	oartially-fi rate for th	illed ne fi	cont rst p	tainers. ickup an	d eac	h ac	lditional p			st				
Accessorial charges assessed (lids	s, ur	nlocking,	unl	atch	ing, etc.)													
	**Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.																	
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox																		
Issue Date: January 14, 2013					/-		<i></i>	11-1-0	<i>L</i> .A				Effe	ctive Da	te:	Mai	rch 1, 2013	
					(1-0	r Uf	ricial	Use On	iy)									
Docket No. TG			Da	ate:					E	Зу: _								

Tariff No. 9 5 Revised Pa Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 9 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse 9	ge No. <u>34</u>											
Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse												
Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle												
Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)												
Includes Commercial Can Service												
Rates stated per container, per pickup												
Service Area: Pierce County												
Size or Type of Container												
Permanent Service 32-gallon 65 gallon 95 gallon	Size or Type of Container											
can or unit can or unit can or unit												
First five grouped together \$ 3.01 (A)												
Over 5 units grouped together \$ 2.85 (A) Single cans not grouped \$ 3.01 (A) \$ 6.19 (A) \$ 7.81 (A)												
Minimum Monthly charge \$ 16.35 (A) \$ 18.58 (A) \$ 23.44 (A)												
Special Pickups:												
One Unit \$ 12.00 (A) Each Additional Unit \$ 3.98 (A)												
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Automated service: A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service. Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per occurrence to repair or replace the insert.												
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox												
Issue Date: January 14, 2013 Effective	Date: March 1, 2013											
(For Official Use Only)												
Docket No. TG Date: By:												

Tariff No. 9						5	Revised	Page No	o. 35		
							-	i ugo i ti	. <u></u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeN		ses In	c. G-98								
Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce Cou	unty Refuse										
ltem 25	5 Contain	er Sen	/ice Dum	ined i	n Company'	s Ve	hicle				
	Compacted I										
			per contain			,					
Service Area: Pierce County											
Compaction Ratio 2.75:1 Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service											
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$93.00	(A)	\$130.07	(A)	\$171.67	(A)	\$	\$	\$		
Special Pickups	\$	\$		44	5		\$	\$	\$		
Temporary Service		<u>г т.</u>			-	1	1.	1.			
Pickup Rate	\$	\$		9	6		\$	\$	\$		
Customer will be charged for service particular trip. No credit will be g	 unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Maximum full weight for the compactor shall be 2,000 pounds. 										
Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.55	y, unaterning	, etc.)									
Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect	ct \$10.50										
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue Date: January 14, 2013											
		(For C	Official Use	Only))						
Docket No. TG	_ Date:				By:						